

**BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

---

**Docket No. 13-07**

---

**GLOBAL LINK LOGISTICS, INC.,  
COMPLAINANT**

**V.**

**HAPAG-LLOYD AG,  
RESPONDENT.**

**BRIEF OF THE WORLD SHIPPING COUNCIL  
*AS AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

John W. Butler  
General Counsel  
The World Shipping Council  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-589-0106 (direct)  
202-589-1230 (main)  
Email: [jbutter@worldshipping.org](mailto:jbutter@worldshipping.org)

Dated: July 14, 2014

## Table of Contents

A.	The Case Can and Should Be Decided on the Basis of the Application of the Language of the Shipping Act and the Commission’s Regulations to the Facts Alleged. ....	2
1.	Global Link Fails to State a Claim that Hapag-Lloyd Violated 46 U.S.C. § 41102(c). ....	3
a.	<i>Incorporation of tariffs in the service contract.</i> .....	4
b.	<i>Defined level of service.</i> .....	6
2.	Global Link Fails to State a Claim that Hapag-Lloyd has Violated 46 U.S.C. § 41104(10) .....	8
3.	Global Link Fails to State a Claim that Hapag-Lloyd has Violated 46 U.S.C. § 41104(3).....	10
B.	Global Link’s Theory of the Case is Fundamentally at Odds with the Changes that Congress Made to the Shipping Act in the Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 1998. ....	11
1.	OSRA Eliminated the “me-too” Right for Service Contract Shippers. ....	14
2.	The Necessary Legal Outcome is Reinforced by the Policy and Practical Implications of Global Link’s Theory.....	18
C.	Conclusion .....	21

## Table of Authorities

Page

### Cases

<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) .....	6
<i>Battle v. FAA</i> , 393 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>California Shipping Line, Inc. v. Yangming Marine Transp.</i> , 25 S.R.R. 1213 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Mine Reclamation Corp. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 1519 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6

### Statutes

46 U.S.C § 40101(4).....	15
46 U.S.C § 40102(20)(B) .....	3
46 U.S.C. § 40502(c)(8).....	7
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f).....	21
46 U.S.C. § 41102(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41104(3).....	10, 11, 16
46 U.S.C. § 41104(5).....	18
46 U.S.C. § 41104(9).....	18
46 U.S.C. § 41104(10).....	8, 16

### Rules and Regulations

46 C.F.R. § 530.8(a)(7).....	7
46 C.F.R. § 530.8(c) .....	5
46 C.F.R. § 530.8(c)(2) .....	5

*Certainty of Terms of Service Contracts and NVOCC Service Arrangements, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, 76 Fed. Reg. 63581 (October 13, 2011) .....5

*Service Contracts Subject to the Shipping Act of 1984*, 85 Fed Reg. 23782 (May 4, 1999) ..5, 16

**BEFORE THE**

**FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

---

**Docket No. 13-07**
